## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

**1911** 

#### Chapter 6.

Снар.

An Act to amend Section ninety-five of Chapter forty-nine of Revised Statutes of nineteen hundred and three, as amended by Chapter one hundred and twenty-one of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and five, as amended by Chapter one hundred and seventy of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and seven, relating to notice of injury to Casualty Insurance Companies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section ninety-five of chapter forty-nine of the revised statutes of nineteen hundred and three, as amended by chapter one hundred and twenty-one of the public laws of nineteen hundred and five, as amended by chapter one hundred and seventy of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

'Section 95. No conditions, stipulations or agreements contained in any application for insurance in any foreign or domestic casualty or accident insurance company, or in any way made by any such company, limiting the time within which notice of the accident or injury, or death, shall be given to such company to a period of less than thirty days after the happening of the accident, or injury, or death, shall be valid. Said notice may be given to the company insuring within a reasonable time after the happening of the accident, or injury, or death and shall be valid and binding on the company.'

Approved February 25, 1911.

#### Chapter 7.

An Act to amend Section eighty-eight of Chapter two hundred six of the Public Laws of one thousand nine hundred and nine relating to the appropriation of money for Military Purposes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section eighty-eight of chapter two hundred and six of the public laws of one thousand nine hundred and nine is hereby amended by striking out of said section beginning after the word "be" in the second line thereof the following words: "assessed and collected as other state taxes are a tax of one tenth of one mill upon all property in the state subject to taxation, for the present fiscal year and for each fiscal year thereafter. There shall also be appropriated annually from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to defray the current expenses of the naval reserve of the State of Maine the sum of eight thousand dollars" and in place thereof inserting the following words: 'appropriated annually from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of forty thousand dollars' so that said section shall read as follows:

Section 95, chapter 49, R. S., 1903, as amended by chapter 129, public laws 1905, as amended by chapter 170, public laws 1907, further amended.

Time within which notice of accident, injury or death may be given.

Section 88. chapter 206, public laws 1909, amended

#### CHAP. 8

Annual appropriation for militia expenses, 'Section 88. For the purpose of raising revenue to defray the current expenses of the active militia there shall be appropriated annually from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of forty thousand dollars. The revenue thus raised shall be paid into the state treasury and be converted into a special and continuous military fund from which special fund only except where herein otherwise specified shall be paid the expenses authorized by this act and so much thereof as may be necessary is hereby appropriated to carry out the provisions of this article to be paid upon vouchers approved as provided in section eighty-seven.'

Approved February 25, 1911.

#### Chapter 8.

An Act to abolish the office of Assistant Attorney General.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter 162, public laws 1905, amended. Section I. Chapter one hundred and sixty-two of the public laws of one thousand nine hundred and five is hereby amended by striking out section seven thereof.

Section 8 renumbered.

Section 2. Section eight of chapter one hundred and sixtytwo of the public laws of one thousand nine hundred and five is hereby re-numbered and made section seven thereof.

Section 9 renumbered.

Section 3. Section nine of chapter one hundred and sixtytwo of the public laws of one thousand nine hundred and five is hereby re-numbered and made section eight thereof.

Approved February 28, 1911.

#### Chapter 9.

An Act to repeal Chapter one hundred and twenty-six of the Public Laws of one thousand nine hundred and nine relating to the powers of the Board of Prison and Jail Inspectors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter 126, public laws 1909, repealed, Chapter one hundred and twenty-six of the public laws of one thousand nine hundred and nine is hereby repealed.

Approved February 28, 1911.